In addition, the Group’s results are described using certain other measures that are not defined under IFRS and are
therefore considered to be APMs. These measures are used by management to monitor ongoing business performance
against both shorter term budgets and forecasts but also against the Groups longer term strategic plans. APMs are
presented in Note 34.

Alliance Pharma plc
Annual Report and Accounts 201880

3. Changes in accounting policies
This is the first set of the Group’s financial statements where IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers, IFRS 16
Leases and IFRS 9 Financial Instruments have been applied. The impact of these changes in accounting policies are
described below. Each of these changes has no impact on the Company’s financial statements.

3.1 Impact on the financial statements
As a result of the adoption of IFRS 15 and IFRS 16 the prior year comparatives have been restated. Adoption of IFRS 9
had no impact on the prior year comparatives as described in section 3.4.

Consolidated Income Statement

2017 before
adjustments

£000s

Effect of
IFRS 15

adjustments
£000s

Effect of
IFRS 16

adjustments
£000s

2017 post
adjustments

 £000s

Revenue 103,315 (1,671) – 101,644

Cost of sales (44,354) 1,858 – (42,496)

Gross profit 58,961 187 – 59,148

Operating expenses

Administration and marketing expenses (31,706) (187) – (31,893)

Share-based employee remuneration (1,453) – – (1,453)

Share of Joint Venture profits 19 – – 19

Exceptional compensation income 4,356 – – 4,356

Operating profit 30,177 – – 30,177

Finance costs

Interest payable and similar charges (3,064) – (80) (3,144)

Change in deferred contingent consideration 618 – – 618

Finance income 638 – – 638

(1,808) – (80) (1,888)

Profit before taxation 28,369 – (80) 28,289

Taxation 541 – – 541

Profit for the period attributable to equity
shareholders 28,910 – (80) 28,830

Earnings per share

Basic (pence) 6.10 6.08

Diluted (pence) 6.03 6.02

81

O
ve

rvie
w

Fin
a

n
cia

l Sta
te

m
e
n

ts
G

o
ve

rn
a

n
ce

Stra
te

g
ic R

e
p

o
rt

Financial Statements  |  Notes to the Financial Statements

A
d

d
itio

n
a

l In
fo

rm
a

tio
n

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED
for the year ended 31 December 2018

3. Changes in accounting policies continued
3.1 Impact on the financial statements continued
Summary Consolidated Balance Sheet – 31 December 2017
Adoption of IFRS 15 had no impact on the 31 December 2017 balance sheet as described in section 3.2.

31 December
2017 before
adjustments

£000s

Effect of
IFRS 16

adjustments
£000s

31 December
2017 post

adjustments
£000s

Assets

Non-current assets

Other non-current assets 283,971 – 283,971

Property, plant and equipment 3,377 2,308 5,685

287,348 2,308 289,656

Current assets 49,127 – 49,127

Total assets 336,475 2,308 338,783

Equity

Other equity reserves 114,946 – 114,946

Share option reserve 5,073 – 5,073

Retained earnings 83,358 (269) 83,089

Total equity 203,377 (269) 203,108

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Other non-current liabilities 68,763 – 68,763

Other liabilities 3,525 1,998 5,523

72,288 1,998 74,286

Current liabilities

Other current liabilities 41,798 – 41,798

Corporation tax 2,436 – 2,436

Trade and other payables 16,576 579 17,155

60,810 579 61,389

Total liabilities 133,098 2,577 135,675

Total equity and liabilities 336,475 2,308 338,783

Alliance Pharma plc
Annual Report and Accounts 201882

Summary Consolidated Balance Sheet – 1 January 2017
Adoption of IFRS 15 had no impact on the 1 January 2017 balance sheet as described in section 3.2.

1 January
2017 before
adjustments

£000s

Effect of
IFRS 16

adjustments
£000s

1 January
2017 post

adjustments
£000s

Assets

Non-current assets

Other non-current assets 269,648 – 269,648

Property, plant and equipment 1,806 2,672 4,478

271,454 2,672 274,126

Current assets 49,283 – 49,283

Total assets 320,737 2,672 323,409

Equity

Other equity reserves 115,780 – 115,780

Share option reserve 3,306 – 3,306

Retained earnings 60,177 (189) 59,988

Total equity 179,263 (189) 179,094

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Other non-current liabilities 89,380 – 89,380

Other liabilities 1,817 2,408 4,225

91,197 2,408 93,605

Current liabilities

Other current liabilities 25,782 – 25,782

Corporation tax 2,543 – 2,543

Trade and other payables 21,952 453 22,405

50,277 453 50,730

Total liabilities 141,474 2,861 144,335

Total equity and liabilities 320,737 2,672 323,409

83

O
ve

rvie
w

Fin
a

n
cia

l Sta
te

m
e
n

ts
G

o
ve

rn
a

n
ce

Stra
te

g
ic R

e
p

o
rt

Financial Statements  |  Notes to the Financial Statements

A
d

d
itio

n
a

l In
fo

rm
a

tio
n

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED
for the year ended 31 December 2018

3. Changes in accounting policies continued
3.1 Impact on the financial statements continued
Summary Consolidated Cashflow statement
Adoption of IFRS 15 had no impact on the 2017 cashflow statement as described in section 3.2 below.

2017 before
adjustments

£000s

Effect of
IFRS 16

adjustments
£000s

2017 post

adjustments
£000s

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit after taxation 28,369 (80) 28,289

Other adjusting items (3,232) – (3,232)

Interest payable and similar charges 3,064 80 3,144

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 657 454 1,111

Share based employee remuneration 1,453 – 1,453

Cash generated from operations 30,311 454 30,765

Tax paid (3,728) – (3,728)

Cash flows received from operating activities 26,583 454 27,037

Cash flows received from Investing activities (15,912) – (15,912)

Financing activities

Interest paid  (2,678) (80) (2,758)

Capital lease payments – (374) (374)

Other financing cashflows (3,777) – (3,777)

Net cash received used in financing activities (6,455) (454) (6,909)

Net movement in cash and cash equivalents 4,216 – 4,216

3.2 Adoption of IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers
IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers was adopted by the Group on 1 January 2018. IFRS 15 is a converged
standard from the IASB and FASB on revenue recognition. The standard aims to improve the financial reporting of
revenue and improve comparability of the top line in financial statements globally. It introduces a five-step model to
determine the nature, timing and amount of revenue recognised. These steps are:

•	 Identify contracts with customers

•	 Identify the separate performance obligation

•	 Determine the transaction price of the contract